

IN THE COURT OF II ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
ARAKKONAM, RANIPET DISTRICT.

Present: Tmt.K.S.Jayamangalam, M.L.,

II Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Arakkonam.

Tuesday the 15th day of July 2025.

I.A.No.7/ 2025 in O.S.158/2024

T.R.Subramanian S/o Late.T.S.Ramalinga Mudaliar residing at No.1123, Gandhi
Road, Tirutani. ...Petitioner/Plaintiff

/vs/

1. J.D.Philamen Raj (died)
2. J.D.Xavier (died)
3. J.D.Vincent (died)
4. J.D.Josephine (died)
5. J.D.Irudayaraj (died)
6. J.D.Margret Mary D/o Late.J.Dyrianathan
7. J.D.Alphonsa Mary D/o Late.J.Dyrianathan

Both are residing at No.M11/15 TNHB Jothi Nagar, Arakkonam.

... Respondents/Defendants

8. Philomina W/o Late.J.D.Vincent
9. Immanuel Arasi D/o Late.J.D.Vincent

Both are residing at No.25/10 Puliur I -Lane, Trustpuram II Main Road,
Kodambakkam, Chennai 600 024.

...Proposed respondents/Proposed defendants

The petitioner is the Plaintiff filed this petition under section 5 of Limitation Act to condone the delay of 2971 days in filing the LR application.

Date of presentation of the petition: 14.02.2025

Date of filing of the petition: 19.02.2025

This petition came up before me on 04.07.2025 for final hearing in the presence of Advocate Thiru.B.Arumugam appearing for the Petitioner and Advocate Thiru.Yuvaraj appearing for R6 & R7 and Advocate Thiru.C.S.K.Sathish appearing for proposed respondents 8 & 9 and after hearing both sides arguments, upon perusing the entire case records and the case having stood over for consideration till this day, this court doth the following

DECREETAL ORDER

- 1) That the petition be and the same is hereby dismissed.
- 2) That the petitioner do pay Rs.- to the respondents towards costs.(Cost memo not filed by the respondents 6 to 9)

Given under my hand and the seal of the court, this the 15th day of July 2025.

(Sd/-)K.S.Jayamangalam .
II Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Arakkonam.